G. Everett Sinor, Jr.
Attorney at Law

March 11, 2016

Ms. Shatla Dillon

Dockets and Records Manager
Tennessce Regulatory Authority
Andrew Jackson Building

502 Decaderick Street, Fourth IFloor
Nashville, Tennessee 37243

RI:  Filing of Responses to Discovery Requests & Letter

Deat Ms. Dillon:
Please find enclosed herewith an original and four (4) copics of the following:

1. The Response of laurel Hills Water System in Receivership to the Consumer Advocate and
Protection Division of the Attorney General and Reporter’s Office First Discovery Request,
for filing in Docket No. 16-00012;

2. The Response of Faurel Hills Water System in Receivership to the Consumer Advocate and
Protection Division of the Attorney General and Reporter’s Office Second Discovery
Request, for filing in Docket No. 16-00012; and,

3. Aletter from Robert E. Moore, 1., Chief Operations Officer of Recetvership Management,
Inc., the Court Appointed Receiver for Laurel Hills Water System in Receivership, for filing
in Docket Nos. 12-00077 and 15-00118.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
"Thanking you fot your consideration of this matter, [ am,

ycerely,

P -
" Everett Sinot, Jr. ‘i

Attorney at Law

Enclosure

ec: Shiva K. Bozarth, Esq.
Donald Scholes, Esq. and Benjamin Gastel, Iisq.
Meclanie Davis, Esq.
Vance Broemcl, Esq.
Roger York, Lsq.

3504 Robin Road, Nashvilie, Tennessee 37204 615.969.9027 Everett.Sinor@gmail.com



BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULAOTRY AUTHORITY
AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

IN RE:

;
PETITION OF LAUREL HILLS WATER } Docket No. 16-00012
SYSTEM IN RECEIVERSHIP FOR )
APPROVAL OF ADJUSTEMENT OF ITS )

)

RATES AND CHARGES

RESPONSE OF LAUREL HILLS WATER SYSTEM IN RECEIVERSHIP TO
THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE AND PROTECTION DIVISION OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL & REPORTER’S OFFICE FIRST DISCOVERY REQUEST

COMES NOW, the petitioner, Laurel Hills Water System in Receivership, and
provides this response to the Consumer Advocate and Protection Division of the Attorney
General and Reporter’s Office First Discovery Request. In response to said request, Laurel

Hills Water System in Receivership would respond as follows!

DISCOVERY RESPONSES

1. Paragraph 10 of the Order Appointing Receiver provides as follows:

The compensation of the Receiver, counsel, clerks and assistants and all
expenses of taking possession of Laurel Hills’ water system and
conducting the proceeding (hereinafter “Receivership fees and costs”)
shall be submitted monthly, shall be approved by the Court and shall be
paid out of the funds or assets of Laurel Hills’ water system, if such funds
are available, If through the progression of the Receivership, funds or
assets of Laure]l Hills' water system are not available to pay Receivership
fees and costs, then those fees and costs will be taxed as courts costs to be
paid by the Authority to the Receiver. In such instance(s), the Receiver
will present the Receivership fees and costs to the Court for approval as a
request for interim taxing of costs while simultaneously invoicing the
Receivership fees and costs to the Authority, who will pay the
Receivership fees and costs upon approval of the Court. The Authority
reserves the ability to recoup amounts so paid if later there are assets or
funds available for such recoupment.




Has the receiver received any payment from the TRA after the Chancery Court for
Cumberland County issued an order approving the payment of fees and expenses with
those fees and costs to be taxed to the TRA? If so, list the amounts paid.

RESPONSE: No.

2. When the receiver agreed to take on this receivership, did he believe that the
Tennessee Regulatory Authority (“TRA”) would pay your receivership fees and costs if the
receivership did not have sufficient assets? If yes, please state the bagig of that belief and
provide all documents, if any, relied upon in forming that belief

RESPONSE: The receiver, Receivership Management, Ine. (hereinafter the
“Receiver”), understood that its fees and expenses would be paid out of the funds or assets
of the Laurel Hills water system, if such funds were available. If such funds were not
available, the Receiver understood that the TRA would be taxed for those fees and expenses
on an interim basis, with the TRA having the ability to “recoup amounts so6 paid if later
there are assets or funds available for such recoupment”. The Receiver relied solely on the
Order Appointing Receiver, para. 10, to inform its understanding on this point, specifically,
the language quoted in discovery request number 1, supra.

3. Describe the Receiver’s attempts to gain ownership and control of the entire
LHWS-—with specific references to the water tower and the parcel where it sits—and
attempts to obtain an irrevocable license agreement to operate LHWS,

RESPONSE: Counsel for the Receiver transmitted a letter to counsel for Laurel
Hills, dated November 11, 2015, in which the Receiver indicated to Laurel Hills that it
helieved Laurel Hills had failed to fulfill its obligations under the Settlement Agreement,
specifically referencing the water tower and parcel, and the irrevocable license. A copy of
said November 11, 2015 letter is attached hereto as Hixhibit A and is incorporated herein by

reforence. The Receiver and its counsel have communicated with the TRA concerning its
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belief that Laurel Hills has failed to fulfill its obligations under the Settlement Agreement.
In both of its reports to the Cumberland County Chancery Court, the Receiver has reported
to said Court that it believes that Laurel Hills has failed to fulfill its obligations under the
Settlement Agreement.

4, Did the Settlement Agreement and Release (“‘Settlement Agreement”)
between Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners Association (‘Laurel Hills”) and the
TRA Party Staff provide that Laurel Hills should obtain a license for all pipes and pumps
as well as effectuate the transfer of the water tower and water tower parcel? 1f so, was the
Settlement Agreement successful in obtaining the license and transfer?

RESPONSE: Objection. Calls for a legal conclusion and the Settlement Agreement
speaks for itself. Without waiving such objection, the Receiver will respond to the request,
The Receiver understands that the Settlement Agreement provides that “Laurel Hills shall
procure an irrevocable license from the current registered title holder to ensure that the
lines, pipes, pump station, and other water system-related assets have a valid property
right to remain in the locations where they are found on the Effective Date.” Settlement
Agreement, p.4. The Receiver further understands that the Settlement Agreement provides
that “Laurel Hills shall effectuate the transfer of the water tower and water tower parcel
located on Renegade Mountain from the current title holder to the Receiver ...”, but subject
to certain conditions and a reverter clause. Settlement Agreement, pp. 4-5. Counsel for the
Receiver transmitted a letter to counsel for Laurel Hills, dated November 11, 2015, in
which the Receiver indicated to Laurel Hills that it believed Laurel Hills had failed to fulfill
its obligations under the Settlement Agreement, specifically, the two (2) areas listed in this
discovery request. An entity that is neither a party to this matter nor the receivership
action in Cumberland County Chancery Court, Moy Toy, LLC, has just recently conveyed

rights in the water tower and the parcel upon which it gits, to the Receiver. The Receiver

3



understands that an irrevocable license has been procured by Laurel Hills that conveyed
License rights to Laurel Hills regarding the Laurel Hills water system’s lines, pipes, pump
station and other water system-related assets.

5, Admit or deny that there exists a quitclaim deed between Moy Toy, LLC,
(“Moy Toy”) and RMI, dated February 3, 2016. If admitted provide the quitclaim deed and
state when and where the quitclaim deed was recorded (include book and page number).

RESPONSE: Admitted, although the Receiver did not receive the quitclaim deed
with the complete, proper exhibit until March 2, 2016.7 The quitclaim deed is attached
hereto as Exhibit B and is incorporated herein by reference. The quitclaim deed was
mailed to the Cumberland County Register of Deeds office on March 3, 2016, but has not
been received back stamped as yvet, and thus the Receiver does not currently know what
book and page number it hag been filed at.

6. Refer to the quitclaim deed in Request 5, above. The “Property” described
therein was previously conveyed to Moy Toy by warranty deed. Ixplain why RMI received
only a quitclaim deed from Moy Toy.

RESPONSE: Objection. The Receiver would not be in a position to understand Moy
Toy, LLC's reasons or explanation for conveying the “Property” via a quitclaim deed ag
opposed to some other kind of deed. Without waiving such objection, the Receiver would

answer that it does not have any such explanation.

1 Counsel for the Receiver received a quitclaim deed, dated February 8, 2016, from the TRA on February 25,
2016. Upon review, it was discovered that the “Sketch of Deed for Water Tank Site” was not included with the
original quitclaim deed provided to the Receiver, even though said “Sketch of Deed for Water Tank Site” had
been included with the foreclosure deed when Moy Toy, LLC foreclosed an the property in 2014. This was
brought to the attention of a representative of Moy Toy, LLC, who permitted the Receiver to include said
“Sketch of Deed for Water Tank Site” with the quitclaim deed on March 2, 2016,
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7. Refer to the quitclaim deed in Request 5, above. Admit or deny that the
water tower itself is included in the “Property” conveyed to RML If admitted, indicated the
corresponding provision in the quitclaim deed.

RESPONSE: Objection. Calls for a legal conclusion and the guitclaim deed speaks
for itself. Without waiving such objection, the Receiver will respond to the request.
Admitted. The phrase “with the hereditaments and appurtenances thereto appertaining
...” would appear to convey Moy Toy, LLC’s interest in the water tower to the Receiver.
This is language that is consistent with the language contained in the warranty deed (in
lieu of foreclosure) in which Moy Toy, LLC foreclosed on the “Property”?, and is also
consistent with the language contained in the warranty deed which initially conveyed the
“Property” to Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners Association from Moy Toy,
LLC.? This language is inconsistent with the language contained in the “Deed of Trust,
Assignment of Leases and Rents and Security Agreement”; there, the phrase used is
“together with all buildings, structures and improvements now or hereafter located thereon
... all easements, rights-of-way and other rights appurtenant thereto or used in connection
therewith ... all other tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereon and other
property interests of Granter therein LA

8. With respect to the “Property” defined in the quitclaim deed in Request b5,
above, please provide:

a. A survey of the Property:
b. Copies of all title policies and/or commitments affecting the Property;

c. Copies of all deeds affecting the Property;

2 Piled with the Cumberland County Register of Deeds in Book 1427, Pages 58-62.
3 Filed with the Cumberiand County Register of Deeds in Book 1363, Pages 809-14.
4 Filed with the Cumberland County Register of Deeds in Book 1404, Pages 259-67.
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d. Copies of all deeds of trust or promisgory notes affecting the Property;

e. Copies o‘f any and all other restraints and/or conditions on the Property
and/or the use thereof; and

£, Copies of all financing documents affecting the Property beginning with the
conveyance of the Property to Moy Toy.

RESPONSE: Objection. The request is overbroad and no response can adequately
be developed by the Receiver. Without waiving the objection, the Receiver will endeavor to
respond. Copies of all such documents in the possession of the Receiver are attached hereto
as collective Exhibit C and are incorporated herein by reference. However, fhe Receiver
wishes to reiterate that it cannot possibly be in possession of all such documents.

9. Page 1 of the quitclaim deed in Request b states, “The Property shall be used
for water utility purposes only.” Page 2 of the quitclaim deed in Request 5 reserves for Moy
Toy “the right of an easement to ingtall and maintain an antenna and supporting
appurtenances on top of the water now located on the Property and any replacement
thereof.” With respect to these restrictions, explain:

4. Whether these restrictions are consistent with the First Addendum to
Settlement Agreement and Release that was approved in Docket 12-00077;

b, How these restrictions affect the Receiver’s use of the water tower for the
LHWS; and

¢. The effect of these restrictions on Cumberland County’s involvement with
LHWS.

RESPONSE: Objection. Calls for a legal conclusion and the Settlement Agreement
and quitclaim deed speak for themselves, Without waiving such objection, the Receiver will
respond to the request. The first restriction contained in the quitclaim deed referenced in

this request would appear to be consistent with the Settlement Agreement, in that the
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Settlement Agreement states that the deed shall contain “a reverter clause for the parcel to
revert to the current title holder if the water tower or any replacement thereof is not used
for water utility purposes or if the parcel ceases to be used as part of the Renegade
Mountain Water System for utility purposes.” Settlement Agreement, p. 4. The second
restriction contained in the quitclaim deed referenced in this request would appear to be in
conflict with the Settlement Agreement, in that the Settlement Agreement does not appear
to permit Moy Toy, LLC to reserve “the right of an easement to install and maintain an
antenna and supporting appurtenances on fop of the water tower now located on the
Property and any replacement thereof.” The restrictions contained in the quitclaim deed
appear to prevent the use of the water tower for any purpose, save “water utility purposes”,
and appear to prevent any use other than “as part of the Renegade Mountain Water
System.” The other conditions and restrictions contained in the quitclaim also impact the
ability of the Receiver to use the system and maintain the water tank parcel. The Receiver
has no knowledge as to the effect these restrictions have on Cumberland County’s
involvement with LHWS.

10. Admit or deny that there exists an irrevocable license agreement between
Moy Toy and Laurel Hills Condominium Property Owners Association (“Laurel Hills POA”),
dated February 3, 2016. If admitted, provide the license agreement. If you recorded this
license agreement, state when and where it was recorded (include book and page number).

RESPONSE: Admitted. A copy of the irrevocable license agreement is attached

hereto as Exhibit D and is incorporated herein by reference. This irrevocable license

5 The quoted language is from the Quitclaim Deed referenced in Request 5 in which Moy Toy, LLC conveys
water tower parcel rights to the Receiver. Tt should be noted that the Settlement Agreement does not refer
specifically to Moy Toy, LI.C; rather, the Settlement Agresment refers to “the current title holder” of “the water
tower and water tower parcel located on Renegade Mountain”. Settiement Agreement, p. 4. :
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agreement was mailed to the Cumberland County Register of Deeds on March 10, 2016,
but, to the Receiver's knowledge, has not vet been recorded in said office.

11. Refer to the license agreement in Request 10, above. State whether Laurel
Hills POA has transferred its license to RMI. If such transfer has occurred, provide all
documents evidencing this transfer.

RESPONSE: No such transfer has occurred.

12, Explain whether the TRA and Laurel Hills POA have now properly fulfilled
all transfers of property rights included in the Settlement Agreement and Release and First
Addendum to the Settlement Agreement and Release approved in TRA Docket 12-00077.
Identify all deficiencies.

RESPONSE: Objection. Calls for a legal conclusion and the Settlement Agreement
(with first addendum) speaks for itself. Without waiving such objection, the Receiver will
endeavor to respond to the request. The Receiver does not believe that all of the provisions
in the Settlement Agreement respecting the transfer of property rights have been fulfilled.
Laurel Hills has not transferred title to all assets on Schedule A of the Settlement
Agreement, as required by Section II, para (d) of said agreement. As pointed out in an
earlier response, the second restriction contained in the quitclaim deed referenced in
request 9 would appear to be in conflict with the Settlement Agreement, in that the
Settlement Agreement does not appear to permit Moy Toy, LLC to reserve “the right of an
easement to install and maintain an antenna and supporting appurtenances on top of the
water tower now located on the Property and any replacement thereof,”® The Receiver does

not believe that these two (2) apparent violations of the Settlement Agreement prevent it

from merely operating the Laurel Hills water system as it currently exists, as neither
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apparent violation impairs the Receiver's water system use rights. However, the legal
issues surrounding the property rights of the different compoenents of the Laurel Hills water
system are frustrating the efforts of the Receiver, and have delayed the ability of the
Receiver to develop a plan for the eventual disposal of the receivership estate properties.

13. If there are deficiencies in response to Request 12, above, explain what 1s
necessary for the Receiver to gain ownership and control of the entire LHWS—with specific
references to the water tower and the parcel where it sits—and to obtain an irrevocable
license agreement to operate LHWS, and assess whether the Receiver will be able to gain
and obtain such.

RESPONSE: Objection. Calls for a legal conclusion and the Settlement Agreement
(with first addendum) speaks for itself. Further, the Receiver cannot possibly know what
steps other parties will take in order to enable the Receiver to “gain and obtain such”.
Without waiving such objection, the Receiver will respond to the request. The Recelver
understands that a bill of sale conveying title to all assets listed on Schedule A of the
Settlement Agreement, and a quitclaim deed comporting with the Seftlement Apgreement,
would alleviate the identified deficiencies. The Receiver has no knowledge whether it will
“he able to gain and obtain such”.

14. If there are deficiencies in response to Request 12, above, and the Receiver
does not gain ownership and control of the entire LHWS or obtain an irrevocable license
agreement to operate LHHWS, how long will you be able to provide water service?

RESPONSE: Objection. The question is overbroad and contains terms that are not
heretofore defined which would require the Receiver to make assumptions about what is
being requested. Without waiving such objection, the Receiver will endeavor to respond to
the request. The Receiver would state that if it does not have the ability to own, control

and use the water system assets to revitalize the water system and operate the water
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system as designed, the receivership will not succeed. Having gaid that, neither of the two
(2) identified alleged deficiencies listed in the Receiver’s response to request 12 would
appear to prevent the Receiver from gperating the Laure] Hills Water System in its current
state at this time. Even with those deficiencies, the Laurel Hills Water System in
Receivership should be able to provide water service in perpetuity in receivership to current
customers barring interference from a third party, a catastrophic failure of the system, an
Act of God or some unforeseeable incident that prevents the Receiver from operating the
water system.” However, as indicated in response to request 12, the legal 1ssues
surrounding the property rights of the different components of the Laurel Hills water
system are frustrating the efforts of the Receiver, and have delayed the ability of the
Receiver to develop a plan for the eventual disposal of the receivership estate properties.

15. Please state the total amount of expenses for any work performed to date on
behalf of LHWS that relates to gaining ownership and control of the entire LHWS or
obtaining an irrevocable license agreement to operate LHWS.

RESPONSE: Objection. The request is so indefinite that it is impossible to
ascertain what of the Receiver’s expenses would “relatell to gaining ownership and control
of the entire LHHWS or obtaining an irrevocable license agreement to operate LHWS.”
Without waiving such objection, the Receiver will endeavor to respond to the request. A
substantial amount of time was expended by counsel for the Receiver at the Cumberland
County Register of Deeds office right after the institution of the receivership to ascertain
ownership interests in the Laurel Hills water system, but that work 18 not included in the

expense figure, at is presumed such work would have had to have been performed at any

7 It should be noted that theve is concern over the right of the Receiver to expand the water system in order to
bring on newer customeys. The legal rights granted to the Receiver thus far do not appear to contemplate an
expansion of the water system,
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rate. However, an e-mail was sent to Compliance Counsel for the Tennessee Regulatory
Authority on October 28, 2015, soon after the institution of the receivership, identifying
some of the legal issues surrounding the Laurel Hills Water System, including ownership of
the water tower and parcel, and seeking more informatioﬁ on such legal issues.
Composition of that e-mail took approximately 1 hour. Counsel for the Receiver spent
approximately 6.2 hours in November (Mr. Sinor’s 11/8/2015, 11/4/2015, 11/9/2015 and
11/11/2015 billings) relatclad to preparing the November 11, 2015 letter regarding the
ownership and control of the water tower and parcel and irrevocable license. Work was
performed by counsel for the Receiver in preparation of both reports filed with the
Cumberland County Chancery Court, but it is impossible to ascertain what percentage of
that time related to issues involving the titling of the water tower and parcel, and the
irrevocable license. As for specific conversations and discussions concerning water tower
and parcel and irrevocable license issues, counsel for the Receiver estimates that
approximately 4.4 hours has been expended on matters relating to the water tower, parcel
and irrevocable license.? The Receiver’s Chief Operations Officer, Mr. Moore, spent
approximately 8.75 hours in November (Mr. Moore’s 11/3/2015 and 11/9/2015 billings)
related to preparation of the November 11, 2015 letter regarding the ownership and control
of the water tower and parcel and irrevoecable license. Work was performed by Mr. Moore
in preparation of both reports filed with the Cumberland County Chancery Court, but it i8
impossible to ascertain what percentage of that time related to issues involving the proper
titling of the water tower and parcel, and the irrevocabie license. As for specific

conversations and discussions concerning water tower and parcel and irrevocable license

& Reviewing Mr. Sinor’s invoices, notes and recollections—11/24/2016 (1.0 hrs. est.), 12/7/2015 (0.7 hrs. est.),
1/15/2016 (0.3 hrs. est.), 1/17/2016 0.1 hrs.), 1/18/2016 (0.3 hys. est.), 1/19/2016 (0.1 hrs. est.), 1/21/2016 (0.2 hus,
est), 2/24/2016 (0.5 hrs. est.), 2/25/2016 (0.7 hirs. est.), 2/29/2016 (0.4 hrs. est.), 3/5/2016 (0.1 hrs).
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issues, Mr. Moore estimates that approximately 1.35 hours has been expended on matters
relating to the water tower, parcel and irrevocable license.”

16. Does the Receiver know of any receiverships that had so few or no assets as
to be called a “no-asset receivership?’ If so, please explain the nature of a “no-asset
receivership.”

RESPONSE: Objection. The term “no-asset receivership” is not deﬁned.and thus it
is impossible to adequately respond to this request. Without waiving such objection, the
Receiver will endeavor to respond to the request. Mr. Moore has been involved in no-asset
receiverships concerning securities companies, and certain unlicensed insurance activities
where these estates could be defined as “no-asset receiverships”. As understood by the
Receiver, the term “no-asset receivership” describes those estates where there are no assets
or funds to operate a receivership/no property owned and nothing to liquidate.

17, Does the Receiver know of any no-asset receiverships where the State of
Tennessee, or an agency thereof, has sought the appointment of a receiver and where the
administrative costs of the receivership were paid by the State of Tennessee, or an agency
thereof? If so, describe such cases, including but not limited to, receiverships managed by,
or using employees of, a state agency such as the Department of Commerce and Insurance.

RESPONSE: Yes. The cases of which the Receiver is aware most often involve
unlicensed securities issuers or brokers where all funds had been spent and no assets were
retained by the subject entities. The costs of these receiverships were paid from a fund
created by the Tennessee Department of Commerce and Ingurance and/or the Tennessee

General Assembly to address no-asset receiverships. Prior to that fund’s establishment, if

? Reviewing Mr. Moore’s invoices, notes and recollections—12/7/20156 (0.25 hys. est.), 12/17/2015 (0.4 hrs),
1/17/2016 (0.1 hys. est), 1/18/2016 (0.3 hrs. est.), 1/19/2016 (0.1 hrs. est.), 2/24/2016 (0.1 hrs. est.), 2/29/2016 (0.1
hrs. est.).
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receivership estate’s assets were not sufficient to refund the department, the Receiver

understands that those costs went unreimbursed to the state.

18. Does the Receiver know of any legal bar to the TRA acting as a no-asset

receiver?

RESPONSE: Objection. Calls for a legal conclusion. Without waiving such

objection, the Receiver will respond to the request. The Receiver knows of no legal bar to

the TRA acting as a no asset receiver.

19. Please identify by name all witnesses you may call to testify in this Docket.

RESPONSE: David Foster, Joe Shirley, Mike McClung, Phillip Geittner, Rob

Schwerer, John Moore, Wendell Harkelroad, Barry Field, Everett Bolin, MC Deck, Gerald

Williams, Darryl McQueen, Robert E. Moore, Jr., Billy Spaulding, Terry Stephens.

DATED: March 11, 2016.

Respectfully submitted,

Laurel Hills Water System in Receivership

o ﬁ&&zﬂf/&\

Robert E. Moore, Jr. (BPR #01
Chief Operations Officer
Receivership Management Inec.
1101 Kermit Drive, Suite 735
Naghville, Tennessee 37217
615.370.0051 (Phone)
615.373.4336 (Facsimile)
rmoore@receivermgmt.com (Email)
Court Appointed Receiver for
Laurel Hills Water System
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G &Everett Sinor, Jr. (BPR #017564)
Aftorney at Law

Counsel for Receivership Management, Inc.
3504 Robin Road

Nashville, Tennessee 37204

615.969.9027 (Phone)
Everett.Sinor@gmail.com
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Certificate of Service

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Response to the Consumer Advocate’s First Discovery Request has been served upon the
parties hereto and the other persons listed below, at:

Shiva K. Bozarth, Esq.

Chief of Compliance

Counsel for Tennessee Regulatory Authority
502 Deaderick Street, Fourth Floor
Nashville, Tennessee 37243

Donald Scholes, Esq.

Benjamin Gastel, Esq.

Branstetter, Stranch & Jennings
Counsel for Laurel Hills Condominiums
Property Owners Association

223 Rosa L. Parks Boulevard, Suite 200
Nashville, Tennessee 37203

Melanie Davis, Esq.

Kizer & Black

329 Cates Street

Maryville, Tennessee 37801

Vance Broemel, Esq.

Erin Merrick, Esq.

Consumer Advocate and Protection Division
Tennessee Attorney General and Reporter
Post Office Box 20207

Nashville, Tennessee 37202

Roger York, Esq.

York & Bilbrey

456 North Main Street, Suite 201
Crossville, Tennessee 38555

via the United States Mails, postage prepaid, this //l day of ﬂi"r‘.’L , 2016.

~ <
G. Everett Sinér, JI / i
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Receivership Management, Inc.

783 Old Hickory Blvd., Suite 255 Brentwood, TN 37027 (615)370-0051 Fax (615)373-4336

November 11, 2015

Benjamin A. Gastel, Esqg.
Branstetter, Stranch & Jennings
Attorneys at Law

The Freedom Center

223 Rosa L. Parks Drive, Suite 200
Nashville, Tennessee 37203

RE: TRA/Laurel Hills Settlement Agreement Fulfillment

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL & UNITED STATES FIRST CLASS MAILS

Dear Mr. Gastel:

| write this letter on behalf of Receivership Management, Inc. [hereinafter RMI]. As you know,
RMI is the court appointed received for the Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners
Association [hereinafter Laurel Hills], having been so appointed by Chancellor Thurman on
October 26, 2015 in his Order Appointing Receiver [hereinafter the 10/26/15 Order Appointing
Receiver].

In reviewing the Tennessee Regulatory Authority’s [hereinafter the TRA] Order Approving
Petition to Adopt Settlement Ag'reement and Release, as Amended by the First Addendum
[hereinafter the 9/25/15 TRA Order], as well as the settlement agreement it exhibits
[hereinafter the Settlement Agreement], there appear to be obligations imposed upon Laurel
Hills that have not been fulfilled. These include the following:

1. an obligation delineated on page 4 of the 9/25/15 TRA Order, requiring Laurel Hills to
transfer to RMI “legal title to ... 5) the water storage tank located on Renegade
Mountain; subject to restrictions”. This is required by the Settlement Agreement on
page 3, Section ll, paragraphs (d) and (g), and page 10, Schedule A, paragraph 5, as well
as the First Addendum; and,

2. an obligation delineated on page 4 of the 9/25/15 TRA Order, requiring Laure! Hills to
“obtain an irrevocable license to ensure that the lines, pipes, pump stations, and other
water system-related assets have a valid property right to remain where they are
located ...”. This is required by the Settlement Agreement on page 4, Section |l
paragraph (f).

| would remind Laurel Hills that it has a duty, under the 9/25/15 TRA Order, the Settlement
Agreement, as well as the 10/26/15 Order Appointing Receiver, to cooperate to its fullest extent

tabbies”

EXHIBIT

A




with RMI in the administration of the receivership estate, including providing access to all
documents and other information relating to the operation of the Laurel Hills Water System. It
also includes an obligation to “execute any and all supplementary documents and to take all
additionat actions that may be necessary or appropriate to give full force and effect o the basis
and intent of [the Settlement Agreement] (required by Section Vi of the Settlement Agreement
on page 7).

RMiI will be making a report to Chancellor Thurman of its activities pursuant to the 10/26/15
Order Appointing Receiver. At that time, RMI intends to report to the Chancelior the progress
that has been made on these items, and Laurel Hills’ compliance with fulfilling its obligations as
agreed upon by the TRA and Laurel Hills.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter, and please feel free to contact myself
(615.969.9027) or Robert E. Moore, Jr. at RMVI’s offices, if you have any questions or would like

to discuss any aspect of the matters raised in this letter.

Yours sincerely,

. Everett Sinor, Jr. )

ec: The Honorable Shiva Bozarth, Chief Counsel for Compliance, TRA
Robert E. Moore, Jr., RM!



OWNER/RESPONSIBLE TAXPAYER:  THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
RECEIVESHIP MANAGEMENT, INC.  Tennessee Valley Title Insurance Co.
783 Old Hickory Boulevard — Suite 255 800 S. Gay Street, Suite 1700
Brentwood, TN 37027-4508 Knoxville, TN 37929-

File No. 96729 (JHH)

Map 141, Parcel 056.01
QUITCLAIM DEED

THIS INDENTURE made this S d'day of February, 2016, between MOY
TOY, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, Grantor, and RECEIVERSHIP
MANAGEMENT, INC., a Tennessee corporation, as Receiver of Laurel Hills Water
System, Grantee:

WITNESSETH:

THAT SAID GRANTOR, for in and in consideration of the sum of Ten and
No/100 ($10.00) Dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, to it in hand paid by
said Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has bargained, sold, remised,
released and QUITCLAIMED, and does by these presents sell, remise, release and
QUITCLAIM unto Grantee, all of Grantor’s right, title and interest in and to the
following described premises (the “Property™), to-wit:

(SEE PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ON EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO
AND MADE A PART HEREOF)

BEING the same property conveyed to Moy Toy, LLC, by Warranty Deed (In
Lieu of Foreclosure) from Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners
Association, dated February 25, 2014, and recorded in Book 1427, page 58, in the
Cumberland County Register’s Office.

and all the estate, right, title and interest of Grantor therein, with the hereditaments and
appurtenances thereto appertaining, hereby releasing all claims therein to the said
Grantee, its successors and assigns forever. ' ‘

Restrictions

This conveyance is made subject to the following restrictions which shall run with
the land:

1. The Property shall be used for water utility purposes only. If the water
tower now located on the Property or any replacement thereof is abandoned, ceases to be

used for water utility purposes (provided the Grantee is not obligated to utilize the water
Page 1 of 4
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tower in its current condition for utility operations until it is reconditioned and connected
to the water system), or ceases to be used as part of the Renegade Mountain Water
System, title to the Property shall automatically revert to Grantor or its designated
SUCCESSOr Or assign.

2. Grantee shall maintain the Property, keeping any grass regularly mowed

and landscaping trimmed and neat.

3. No building or structure unrelated to utility purposes or required for the
support and maintenance of the water tower located on the Property or its replacement
shall be permitted.

4, No chain link or barbed wire fencing shall be permitted on the Property.

5. The water tower now located on the Property and any replacement thereof
and any buildings or structures related to the support and maintenance of the water tower
or its replacement shall be regularly maintained by Grantee. If the Grantee has the water
tower repainted or constructs utility related buildings or structures then they shall be
painted colors that are neutral and in harmony with other structures in the Renegade
Mountain development. Repainting shall be done in coordination with Grantor so as 1o
allow for the installation, preservation or repainting of signage on the water tower as set
out below.

Reservation of Rights and Easements

Grantor, for itself and its successors and assigns, hereby reserves the right of an
easement to install and maintain an antenna and supporting appurtenances on top of the
water tower now located on the Property and any replacement thereof. This easement
shall include a right of ingress and egress over the Property to access the antenna. The
antenna shall be of such design and construction as Grantor in its sole discretion shall
determine.

In addition, Grantor, for itself and its successors and assigns, reserves an
casement 1o install and maintain lighting to illuminate the water tower now located on the
Property and any replacement thereof as well as an easement to keep and maintain a sign
with the name “Renegade Mountain™ or any successor name of the Renegade Mountain
development thereon. ' '

Whenever in this instrument a pronoun is used it shall be construed to represent
either singular or plural, as the case may demand.

Page 2 of 4
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has caused this instrument to be

executed as of the day and year first above written.
Moy Toy, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company,

By: Renegade Florida, Limited, Managing Member
Renegads Florida Management, LLC,
Generfi\kxne -, _

By: & A (\K/ Q/

" Phillip C% Gl@tﬂeré}/[anaging Member

By:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, 2 Notary Public in and for
said County and State, PHILLIP G. GUETTLER, with whom I am personally acquainted,
and who acknowledged that he executed the within instrument for the purposes therein
contained, and who further acknowledged that he is the Managing Member of a constituent
maker or by its constituent, the constituent being

of the maker and is authorized by the
authorized by the maker to execute this instrument on behalf of the maker.

WITNESS my hand and official seal at office this \jﬂi . day of February, 2016.

My ngppgﬁssion Expires:
S5, SHARON M. MORRIS T, :
o Y COMMISSION # FF 136734 Notary Public

SIRES: e

3 {1 I 0
Hreorpot®  Bonded Thre Buiget Notary Services

c ideratiog of this transfer is

I hereby swear or afﬁ;ﬁ?/[t%‘-c the actua
$ 50,00 .Afﬁant(/ GAS N 4 =Vt :
Q-ijday of TEIUAI__,2016.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
ﬂ“'“";’"'ln
- X e““; ?i??' F -‘;‘d"’z
- .o sr‘re l. 71-

[OMIMEZADYY ¢ e ey
- Ior Bge, 172 otary ublic

3% Nopife ;&
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EXHIBIT “A”

Being a tract of land located in the Fourth District of Cumberland County, Tennessee,
and being within the bounds of Renegade Mountain, formerly Cumberland Gardens
Resort, formerly Renegade Resorts, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the northwest corner of Woodridge Condo Phase 1 as shown in Plat
Book 9, at page 185; said point being on the casterly right-of-way line of Renegade
Mountain parkway as shown in PB 2, at Pg 90, Revised in PB 9, at Pg 191, at the office
of the Register of Deeds, Cumberland County, Tennessee;

Thence northeasterly along said easterly right-of-way line, being a curve to the right,
having a radius of 137.18 feet, thru a central angel of 63 deg. 19 min. 00 sec., 151.60
feet;

Thence North 68 deg. 51 min, 47 sec. East, 45.17 feet;

Thence South 59 deg. 50 min. 18 sec. East, 62.16 feet;

Thence South 70 deg. 02 min. 32 sec. East, 48.11 feet;

Thence South 34 deg. 36 min. 48 sec. West, 129.83 feet;

Thence North 43 deg. 05 min. 21 sec. West, 57.01 feet;

. Thence South 74 deg. 10 min. 36 sec. West, 103.96 feet to the point of Beginning of the
herein described Water Tank Site Tract (Containing 0.43 acres, more o1 less).

Page 4 of 4
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RENEGADE MOUNTAIN

Sketch of Deed

EN
TENMNESSEE GRID COORDINATE
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Water Tank Site
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SCalLE IN FEET
CUMBERLAND GARDENS ACQO. CORP.
0.3 31, PG 384

S 28°3arl7r £

50.00°

0,42 acres

5]

BK/PG: 1427/58-62

14003077
EPGESAL-DEED
BATGH: 78048
D3/24/2014 - 12:68:47 PM
VALUE 200000.00
MORTGAGE TAX 0.00
TRANSEER TAX 740.00
RECORDING FEE 25.00
DR FEE 2.00
REGISTER'S FEE 1.09
TOTALAMOUNT 76800
STATE OF TENNESSEE, CUMBERLAND COUNTY
JUDY GRAHAM SWALLOWS
REGISTER OF DEEDS
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FROMISSORY MOTE
$400,000.00 June 13, 2011

FOR VALUE RECHIVED, LAURKL, HILLS CONDOMINIUMS FROPERTY OWNERS
ABSGCIATION, a Tennessee nouproft corporation (hereafter refemad 10 85 “Maker™), promises to
pay, upon dewand, to the onder of MOY TOY, LLC, a Tennessee lamited liability company
(hercineficr referved to o8 “Lendec™), the principal sum of Four Hundred Thousand Dotlere
(400,000,000, together with tnterest on the napaid prineipal belmct outstanding from tine 16 fmis
from the date of this Note, until paid in fof), 2t thezae of six and one-half (6.5%¢) prrcent per annum.

Principat and interest sboll be due upon demend. ¥'not sooner paid, the Note shall mature
on June 14, 2023, (the “Matusity Date™), at which time the entire aupaid priscipal balence togedies
with &l ascrusd interest not previously paid shall be due and payable in full.

The principel balance of this Note along with acorued interest bereunder cant be propaid at
any tine and from fme te tue, da wheles orin ped, at the option of Bomowes, without premivm or
wenslty. All payroents under this Note (includiog prepayments) shall bo siade to Lender at Box 78,
May Toy Road, Crab Orchard, TN 37723, or at such other place 13 the Lender may Jdusignaia in
writing.  All puyments bewuoder (lncluding prepeyments) chall be applied fist to fees,
advancements, ensts, oxpenses and other charges dus under this Mok, newt to accrued bt unpaid
interest and Yien 10 the reduction of principal hereunder,

Miker does hersby severally waive, demand, progendment, demand for payment, predest,
autics of protess, non-peyment snd dishonor sxcejt as specifiently provided for bereln, and consouts
iyt the e of poysent of this Note may be extended, renewed, or modified, from time to time
upon the muual conset of Lender and Maker, and finier agrees that the secuily for this Note or
ary poytion thereof may feom thne 1o tine be modified, adiwsted or releared tn whols or in part
withowt affecting the Hability of any parties liable or becoming Hable for the pryment of this Note,

"The oestrence of any one or more of the following shall be aa event of defanit under this

Wote causing Maker to be in default under this Woi, roowit: (the fdlure of Maker to mudae any
payment of integest, prineipal or principal #nd ierest under this Noie on demnand; or {i1) a bizach
o failtwe of Maker to perform avy of the other terms, provisions or conditions of this Note and to
cuive such breach or faflure to perform or obstrve within ten (10) days after Maket is potified oxsuch
breack or afluse to perfom or observe in writing by Lender, Upon default usder this Note, Lender
may: (decksrs all of the remeiving principel ond accrued interest due on this Nets, to be due,
payable and eollectible without regerd to the Matusity Date of this Nots upen delivery of written
notics to Maker, and (i)cancel or termivate any right, privilegs, or comveyance, inchuding casement.
rights, exclusive or non-exclusive granied to Maker by Lender nnder any written imstrument, (1)
saposuess and take control over the weier systsas being gold by Lender to Maker this date, (iv)
exereise its rights under any Deed of Trust or other seenrity ageemnent which Lender rony require
of Makes, aod/or (v} sxerciss any and all sights Lender may have ander law or aquity. Should it
become peceysary in the opinion of Tender to emplay counsel to collest or enforce, of to protost the
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security far this Noie, Maker agrers o pay all costs, chimpes, disbursements and wasonsble
attorney’s fees incurred by Lender in collecting peyment of this Nete or enfrcing its rights.

No delay, failure or forbeszancs on the part of Lender i exercising muy right, powes,
priviless or remedy woder the Note shall sffoct such right, power or remedy 1o be deemed o bo a
weiver of fie same or any pert thereof, Addftonally, any single or partial exarcise of sny right,
power, privileze or temedy nder this Note o¢ auy Failurs to exercise the same in a2y incidencs shall
aot prechdes Leader from any finther or future exerciss thereof of the exercise of any other right,
powrer, privilege or remedy under this Mote.

The terms of thes Note ars severable. Hany portion, or the application of suy provision, shall
bt decdared mvalid of wenforceatle, then all other provisians and sll other spplications of such
provisions shakl reroatn tn foli foree aad effect, and in no way be Impaired.

At the option of Lender, aud upon demand therefors, this Mote shall he seevred by = Dred
of Trust and Seourity Agresment (the “Deed of Trast”), and sxecuted by Maker in favor of Tender
wnder which the property Identified in the Deed of Trust shall be and the same pledged as sevurity
for this Note, .

LAUREL BOLLS CONPOMINETTMS
PROPERTY OWNERS ASSQCIATION,
4 Tennessee nonprofit sorporstion,

TP 4(53“)
wg ifr

Ly,
MICHANL MCCLUNG, President of me,@j

(FRYITTZ 458 34l (AR
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OWNER/RESPONSIBLE TAXPAYER: THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Robert V. Schwerer, Esquire

Owners Association Hayskar, Walker, Schwerer,

17 Mount Laure} Drive Dundas & McCain, P.A,

Crab QOrchard, TN 37723 P.0. Box 3779

Fort Pierce, FL 34948

WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE made as of the 1st day of May. 2011, between MOY TOY, LLC, a
Tennessee limited liability company, First Party, and LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUMS
PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Tennessec nonprofit corpotation, Second Party:

WITNESSETH:

THAT SAID FIRST PARTY, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100
($10.00) DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration, them in hand paid by said Second
Party, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have granted, bargained, sold and conveyed, and
do by these presents grant, bargain, sel and convey unio Second Party, the real property deseribed
as follows:

(SEE PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ON EXHIBIT “A" ATTACHED A
HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF) AL
(1_0 & L)
with the hereditaments and appurtenances thereto appertaining, hereby releasing all claims therein,
including homestend. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the Second Party, its successors
and assigns forever.

AND said First Party, for themselves and their successors and assigns, do hereby covenant
with Second Party, its successors and assigns, that they are tawlully seized in fee simple of the
premises above conveyed and has full power, authority and right to convey the same, and that said
premises are free from all encumbrances and that they will forever warrant and defend the said
premises and the title thereto against the lawful claims of all persons whosoever; ptovided, however,
this conveyance is made subject to the matiers sct forth on Exhibit “B” attached and 2011 taxes.
which Second Party assumes and agrees 1o pay.

Whenever in this instrunent a pronoun is used it shall be construed to represent either
singular or plural, or the masculine, feminine or neuter gender, as (he case may demand.

This document may be executed in counterparts which together constilute one original |
document,



ITIS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED by and between the First Party and the
Second Party that the said property herein described sha!l only be used for utility purposes and title
thereto and the improvements constructed thereon shall revert to the First Party on ninety (90} days
prior written notice of violation of the use covenant set out above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said First Party hereunder has caused this instrument to be
executed as of the day and year first above written.

MOY TOY, LLC

o BN

PHILLYAG, GUETTLER, Munaging
Member of Renegade Florida Management,
LLC, as General Partner of Renegade
Floriga, Limited, Managing Member of
Moy Toy, LLC

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid. personally appeared
Phillip G. Guettler, with whom I am personatly acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the Managing Member of
Renegade Florida Management, LLC, as General Partner of Renegade Florida, Limited, Managing
Member of Moy Toy, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, and that he in such capacity
executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, by signing the name of the
comipany.

WITNESS my hand and official seal at office this ng‘ﬁ{. day of May, 2011,

, ,

4,7%@7{ . Do

% sumou g NOTARY PUBLIC

*REg, » YOSy, STATE OF FLORIDA AT LARGE

WL e A My COMMISSION EXPIRES: Ty 3), 2ovt
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RENEGADE MOUNTAIN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
WATER TANK SITE

Being a tract of land located in the Fourth District of Cumbexland County, Tennessee and
being within the bounds of Renegade Mountain, formerly Cumberland Gardens Resort,
formerly Renegade Resorts, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Woodridge Condo Phase 1 as shown in Plat Book
9 at Page 185; Said Point being on the Easterly Right-of-Way Line of Renegade
Mountain Parkway as shown in PB 2 at Pg 90, Revised in PB 9 at Pg 191, at the office of
the Register of Deeds, Cumberland County, Tennessee;

Thence Northeasterly along said Easterly Right of way Line, being a curve to the right,
having a radius of 137.18 feet, thru a cenral angle of 63° 19 00", 151.60 feet;

Thence, N 68°51'47" E, 45,17 feet; Thence, 3 59°50'18" E, 62.16 feet:
Thence, § 70°02'32" B, 48,11 feet; Thence, § 34°36'48" W, 126.83 feet;

Thence, N 43°05'21" W, 57.01 feet; Thence, S 74°10'36" W, 103.96 fect; to the Point of
Beginning of the herein described Water Tank Site Tract. (Coutaining (.43 Acres more
or less). A Portion of Map 141, Parcel 031.00 and a Portion of Map 141, Parcel
056.00,

BK/PG: 1363/809-814

— 11006183
fe—— BPGH . AL-DEED
=== ADRIA BATCH: 48576
S 06/14/2011 - 08:46:00 AM
=== VALUE 400005.060
I —— MORTOAGE TAX Q.00
JUN 16 201 = pomn
v—— G 3000
=== UDPFEE 200
w 8’”’7 ==—— REGISTERS FEE 1.00
sg W = TOTAL AMOUNT 1513.00
F STATE OF TENNESSEE, CLMBERLAND COUNTY
JUDY GRAHAM SWALLOWS

REGISYER GF DEEGS

EXHIBIT “A"




RENEGADE MOUNTAIN -

Sketch of Deed
for .
Water Tank Site
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CUMBERLAND GARDENS ACG. CORP.
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EXHIBIT “B”

1. Title to that portion of the premises, if any located within the bounds of any cemetery, together
with the right of ingress and egress thereto and (he righty of internment and sepuicher,

2. Reservation of minerals and mining rights of subject property of record in Deed Book 31, page
426, in the Cumberland County Register's Office,

3. Reservation of minerals and mining rights of record in Deed Book 31, pages 443, in the
Cumberland County Register's Office,

4, Rights and privileges ginnted William E. Evans, et o}, by instrument of record in Misc, Book 81,
page 377, in the Cumberland Connty Register's Office.

5. Reservation of minerals and mining rights of record in Deed Book 261, page 49, in the
Cumberland County Register's Office.

ES Right-of-way for a road 16 feet, more or less, wide, ranning southwest through the above land to
the salting ground as deseribed in Deed Book 66, page 168, in the Cumberland County Regisier's Office.
7. Reservation of minerals and mining fghts of record in Deed Back 71, page 41, in the Cumberland
County Register's Office.

8, Easgment for ingress and egress in favor of the Cumberland County Playhouse, ne., dated June
20, 1994, of recoid in Deed Book 470, page 388, in the Cumberland County Reglster's Office.

9. Title to the minerals underlying the property described infihibi b A hereof.

10. Agrezment between Cumberland Point Condominium Property Owners Assoclation and

Cumberland Gardens Acqnisition Corporation for an easement for the operation of a sewer plant dated
March 19, 1999, of record in Deed Book 1047, page 1651, in the Cumberland County Register's Office.

1i. The right, if any, of others to use for road purposes so muek of subject property as lies in any
roadway,

12, Makiers depicied or disclosed by plat recorded i Plat Book 10, puge 419, in the Cumberlznd
County Register's Office.

13, Covenants and resirictions as set forth in Deed Book 124, page 5. as amended in Deed Book 347,
page 76, in the Cumberland County Register's Office.

14, Amended and Restared Declaration of Amended Covenants and Restrictions of record in Book
1212, page 1224, iy the Cumberland County Register's Office,

15. By-Laws of Renagade Community Club recorded in Book 1212, page 1290, in the Cumberland
County Register's Office.

16, Judgment filed against Renegade Resort, LLC, Renegade Mountain Community Club, LKM
Growp, LLC, Larry McMeans and Joe Wucher, in favor of Eagle's Nest, LLC a/k/a Ragle's Nest of Nevada,
LLC, recorded in Book 1237, page 1641, in the Cumberland County Register's Office.

Hlawilsor\WDN6730_tle-llc. doc
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PROMISSORY NOTE

$412,000.00 : June 13, 2011

FOR VALUE RECHIVED, LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUMS FROPERTY OWNERS
ABSOCIATION, & Tennesses nouprofit corporstion (hereafter refenred 10 9 “Maker™), promises
pay, vpon demend, o the order of MOY TOY, LLC, a Tennessee Himited Hability compuzmy
(rereinefier referved to as “Lender™), the poucipal sum of Fowr Bumdied Thousand Dellers
{$400,000.00), together with tnterest o the vapsid priveipel belsaes outstaading fom tme i tioe
from the date of this Note, wntil puid in ful), at the vare of siv savd one-half (6.5%6) parcent per anour.

Principal and inerest shall be due upon demand. 1ot soomer paid, the Note shall wature
on Jupe 14, 2023, {the “Matority Date™), at which thme the entire anpaid principal balaucs togedes
with alt scerued interest not previousty paid shell be due and payable in il

The: principal balance of this Note elong with scorued intaest hepcundes can be propaid at
sny time and from fime to me, in whobs or in pert, st the optien of Borower, without peInitE of
penaity. All payments uider this Note (including prepuyments) shall be ssede to Lender at Box 78,
Moy Toy Roud, Crab Orchard, TN 37743, ar ot such other place as the Lender muy dusipunis in
writing. Al payments beweuoder (iocluding prepuyments) shall be applied first to fues,
atlvansements, costs, expanses and other churges dus uoder this Note, newt to accrued Tast unpaid
interest and then 1o the reduction of prinsipsl hersotdet,

Maker doss hersby saverally waive, denund, prosentment, demand for paymment, protest,
notics of protest, non-payment and dishovor except ag spesificaily providad for kevein, sod consonts
thiat the time of payment of this Note may be wxtvnded, renewed, or reodified, from thme to tme
epan the nvual consert of Lender end Maker, and fnher ngrees that the sesvmaty o this Note or
aty portion thereof may fom e to thine be modified, adjusted or released in whole ov in part
without affecting the Hebility of any parties liable or becoming Habts for the pryment of this Nots,

‘The oeourence o any one or mere of the following shail be an event of defunlt wader this
Wote cansing Maker 1o be in default uoder this Mole, toowit: (Dthe falure of Maker to moke any
paymest of niecest, priseipal o prineipal and interest under this Nois on demend: 7> . 4 each
ot faibire of Maker to perform any of the othes forms, provisions or conditie 599 ot
e sch breach or fadluce to perform or observe within ten (10 days ~> | €
breach ar Sailure to peifonm or obssrve in writing by Lender, 7 Wu\
may: (ecksrs all of the remaining principal sod s~ W
payable and collectible without regard to the M \)( - G
petice 1o Maket, and (icauce] or isominate any v‘)

rights, exclustve or non-exclusive granied oM g\ ﬁ\’
repossess and take control over the wader Systes e 9 }
axercise its rights under any Detd of Trust or sfhe

of Maker, podfor (v enaicics sny and all rights e qﬂ_a/” /@
becoms necessary in the opinion of Lender to emplay Q‘)



THIS INSTRUMENT FREPARD BY:
Joseph H. Huie, Attorney
CROLEY, DAVIDSON & HUIE, PLLC
800 8. Gay Street, Suite 1500
Knoxville, TN 37929
File No. 96729-1
PARTIAL RELEASE

ALLEGHENY ENTERPRISES PARTNERSHIP declarcs that it is the true and
lawful owner and holder of the indebtedness secured by a Deed of Trust, Assignment of
Leases and Rents and Security Agreement from Moy Toy, LL.C, a Tennesses limdted
liability company, to Joseph H. Huie, Trustee, dated October 12, 2010, and recorded in
Book 1351, page 2113, as amended by Spreader Agreement dated October 12, 2010, and
recarded in Book 1351, page 2150, both in the Cumberland County Register's Office, o
which instruments reference is hereby made, and for a valuable consideration in hand
paid, does hereby release the lien of said instruments as to the following described
property, but no further or otherwise:

(SEE PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ON EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO

AND MADE A PART HEREOF)
IN WIFNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned has caused this instrument to be
executed this 242 day of A v , 2011, '
Allegheny Enterprises Partuership

ftle: WWM./M

STATE OF /)cnhs Ivam‘a
county OF (learfeld

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public
in and for said County and State, oMoy . v , with whom 1
am personally acquainted, or proved to me on the basis of saifsfactory evidence, and whe,
upon oath, acknowledged hfmaelf to be the of ALLEGHENY
ENTERPRISES PARTNERSHIP, the within named bargainor, a Penpsylvania general
partnership, that _he as such being authorized so to do, executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposgs therein contained, by signing the name of the
partnership by himself as 24

WITNESS my hand and official seal at office ﬂ'usa__j{{'%hy of { ] léjl ,

| S € Srafar
e ou{ { Notary Pliblic

¥ ALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
eat Notarsl Sepi
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ADRIA BATCH: 40576

9% & R, Granam, Notary Public

06142011 - 08:486:00 AWM.

o
Ay 9% e
- 8NY ® o Gashen Twp., Claarfieid County
My Commission Expiren Al
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
WATER YANK STTE

Being a tract of 1and located in the Fourth District of Cumberdand County, Tennesse and
‘being within the bounds of Renegade Mountain, formerly Cumberland Gerdens Resort,
formerly Renegads Resorts, being more particulary described ag follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Woodridgs Condo Phzse 1 a3 shown in Plat Book
9 it Pugs 185; Szid Point being on the Easterly Right-of-Way Linc of Renegade
Mowmtsin Perkway as shown in PR 2 at Pg 90, Revised in PB 9 at Pg 191, at the office of
the Register of Deeds, Cumberland Cowmnty, Termesses;

Thence Northeastesly along said Easterly Right of way Line, being a curve to the vight,
having a radins 0f 137.18 faet, thra a central angle of 63° 19' 00", 151.60 feet;

Thence, N 68°51'47" E, 4517 foet; Themce, 8 55°50'18" E, 6216 feet;
Thencs, § 70°02'32" B, 48.11 fect; Themes, § 34°3648" W, 129.83 feety
Thence, N 43°05'21" W, 57.01 feet; Thence, 8 74°1036" W, 103.96 fect; to the Point of

Beginning of the herein desoribed Water Tenk Bits Tract, (Containtng 0.43 Acres mors

or less). A Portion of Map 141, Pareel 031,00 and a Portlon of Map 141, Parcel
056.00,

EXAYAYT “4"
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OWNER/RESPONSIBLE TAXPAYER: THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

Moy Toy, LLC Toseph H. Huie, Attorney

3227 Renegade Mountain Parkway Crowley, Davidson & Huie, PLLC

Crab Orchard, TN 37723 800 5. Gay Street, Suite 1700

Map 141, Parcel 056.01 Knoxville, TN 37929
WARRANTY DEED

{In Lieu of Foreclosure)

THIS INDENTURE made this _ e 3} day of February, 2014 between LAUREL
HILLS CONDOMINTUMS PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Temnessee nonprofit
corporation, First Party, and MOY TOY, LLC, a Tennossee limited liability company, Second

Party:
WITNESSETH:

THAT SAID FIRST PARTY, for and in consideration of the surm of ONE AND NO/100
($1.00) DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration, to it in hand paid by said Second
Party, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have granted, bargained, sold and conveyed, and
does by these presents grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Second Party, the real property described
as follows:

(SEE PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ON EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED
HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF)

THIS CONVEYANCE is made subject to any and al! applicable restrictions, easements,
and building setback lines as are shown in the records of the Cumberland County Register’s
Office.

with the hereditaments and appurtenances thereto appertaininig, hereby releasing all claims to
homestead and dower therein. '

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the Second Party, its successors and assigns
forever.

THIS IS AN ABSOLUTE CONVEYANCE, the First Party having sold said land to the
Second Party for a fair and adequate consideration, such consideration, in addition to that above
recited, being partial satisfaction of the obligations secured by the Deed of Trust executed by
LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUMS PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCJATION, a Tennessee
nonprofit corporation, to JOSEPH H. HUIE, Trustee for MOY TOY, LLC, a Tennessee limited
lisbility company, recorded March 5, 2013, and recorded as Instrument No. 13002397 (BK/PG:
1404/259-267), in the Cumberland County Register's Office.

Book 1427 Page 58




THIS CONVEYANCE is made as a result of a request that the Second Party accept this
deed in partial satisfaction of the debt owed by the First Party to the Second Party; that this deed is
the First Party’s free and voluntary act; that at the time of making this deed, the First Party believes
that the actual consideration or true value of this transfer stated below represents a fair market value
of the property so deeded; that this deed is not given as a preference against any other creditors of
the First Party; that the First Party in executing and delivering this deed io the Second Party was not
acting under any duress, undue influence, misapprehension or misrepresentation by the Second Party,
or the agent or attorney or any other representative of the grantee in this deed; and that it is the
intention of the First Party to convey, and by this deed, the First Party does convey, o the Second
Party all of its right, title and interest absolute in and to the property described in this deed.

Whenever in this instrument a pronoun is used it shall be construed to represent either
singular or plural, as the case may demand,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said First Party hereunder has executed this instrument the
day and year first above written,

NESSES: LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUMS
FRO RT{O SOCIATION,
PVadea} / BY:
L 4

MICHAEL MCCLUNG, President Q
Print Names ROAPA~ \ 1« DO THu el

QudsixnC f b
PdutName: ‘S'Ucl S QLSJ“ VY

STATE OF FLORIPA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, 2 Notary Public, in and for State
and County aforesaid, MICHAEL MCCLUNG, President of LAUREL HILLS

CONDOMINIUMS PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, whad personally known to
or who produced ' i cation, and who

acknowledged that he executed the within instrument for the purposes therein contained,

WITNESS my hand and official seal this _ ) & #day of February, 2014,

WOTARY PUBLIC
—————— onesamsussesctleuetst OF FLORIDA AT LARGE
: s CQMMISSION EXPIRES 10/23)2_0\La
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%
St Lucie So, FU.
I hereby swear or affirm that the actual considetaiiog or trae value of this transfer, whichever
is greater, is § el 4

Subscribed and sworn to before me this &é :‘I:L'day of February, 2014.

zs)TARY PUBLIC
JATE OF FLORIDA AT LARGE

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: |o]23]201\,
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RENEGADE MOUNTAIN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
WATER TANK SITE

Being a tract of land located in the Fourth District of Cumberland County, Ternesses and
being within the bounds of Renegade Mountain, formerly Cumberland Gardens Resoit,
formerly Renegade Resorts, being more particulatly described as foliows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Woodridge Condo Phase 1 as shown in Flat Book
© at Page 185; Said Point being gu the Eastexly Right-of-Way Line of Renegede ]
Mountain Parkway as shown in PB 2 at Pg 90, Revised in FB 3 at Pg 191, at the office of
the Register of Deeds, Cumberfend County, Tennesses;

Thence Noxtheasterly along 5aid Easterty Right of way Line, being a cuxve io the right,
having a radius of 137,18 feet, thru a central angle of 63° 197 00", 151.60 feet;

Thence, N 68°51'47" B, 45.17 feet; Thence, S 59°50'18" E, 62.16 fect;

Thence, S 70°0232" E, 48.11 feet; Thence, S 34°36'48" W, 129.83 feet;

Thence, N 43°05"21" W, 57.01 feet; Thenoe, § 74°10'36" W, 103.96 feet; to the Poit of
Begimming of the herein described Water Tack Sits Tract. (Containing 0.43 Acres more

or less). A Portion of Map 141, Parcel 031.00 and a Portion of Map 141, Parcel
056.00.

ESHTBIT “A"
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RENEGADE MQOUNTAIN
Sketch of Deed
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STATE OF TENMESSEE, CUMBERLAND COUNTY
JUDY GRAHAM SWALLOWS

REGISTER OF DEEDS
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MAXIMUM PRINCIPAL INDEBTEDNESS THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
FOR TENNESSEE RECORDING TAX Joseph H, Huie, Attorey
PURPOSES IS $400,000.00. CROLEY, DAVIDSON & HUTE, PLIC
800 S. Gay Street, Suite 1700
Knoxville, TN 37929
File No, 130382

DEED OF TRUST, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This iustrument secures, among other things, an obligation or obligations incurred for the constroction of an
improvement on the hereinafier described Land and iveluding the scquisition cost of the Land, snd fo that extent
this instrument constitutes o "construction mortgage™, us that terwm it nsed in Tenn. Code Ann, § 47-9-334,

Fhiis Instrument secures obligatory advantes for commercial purposcs, as more particalarly hereinafier described.

FOR IN AND CONSIDERATION OF the sum of Ter and No/100ths Dollass (310.00) cash in
hand paid and the other consideration hereinafier described, including the debt and trust hereinafter
provided, LAUREL. HILLS CONDOMINIUMS PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATIOR, =
Tennessee nonprofit corporation (collectively, if more than one, the "Grantor") hereby bargains,

sells, transfers, sets over and conveys to JOSEPH H. HUIE of Knox County, Tennesses, and his |

suecessors, successors-in-fitle and assipns s Trustee {the "Trustee™; said term always referring to the
Trustee and the successors in trust to the Trustee), all of Grantor's right, title and interest i and te
the real property situated in Cumberland County, Tennessee, more particelarly described on
Exhibit A attached hereto, together with sl buildings, structures and improvements now or hereafier
located thereon, all equipment, machinery, fixtures, fuornishings, goods and personal property of
every nature and description now or hereafter located therein or thereon or wsed in connection
therewith, all easements, rights-of-way and other rights appurtennnt thereto or used in connection
therewith, all rents, issues, profits, revenues, income, accounts, accounts receivable and eontract
rights therefrom, ali other tenements, hereditaments and appurienances thereon and all other
property interests of Grantor therein (collectively the "Property’).

TO HAVE AND TO JOLD the Property, with the appurtenances, hereditaments, estate, title
and interest thereto belonging, to Trustee forever.

The Property is conveyed subject to the title exceptions, if any, set forth on Exhibit B attached
hereto {collectively, if more than one, the "Permitted Exceptions"”).

RECORDING FEE

REGINA BATCH; 68019 DP FEE

H:\awilson\DOT\130382.doc BHE2013 - 10:51:38 AM REGISTERS FEE

TOTAL AMOUNT

STATE OF TENNERSEE, CUMBERLAND COLNTY

JUDY GRAHAM SWALLOWS

'REGISTER OF OEEDS
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Grantor covenants that Grantor is Iawfully seized and possessed of the Property, has good
right to convey it, and that it Js unencumbered except for the Permitted Exceptions. Grantor farther
binds itscif and its heirs, representatives and successors to warrant and forever defend the title to the
Property o Trustee against the Iawfol cleims of all persons whomsoever, other than ciaims arising
out of the Permitted Exceptions.

Grantor is indebted to MOY TOY, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability compamy (herein
referred to, topether with his heirs, suecessors and assigns, =8 "Beneficiary™), in the principal
amonnt of FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 ($400,000.00) DOLLARS, which
indebtedness is evidenced by ope promissory note dated June 13, 2011, payable to the order of
Beneficiary (iogether with any extensions, modifications, renewals and/or replacements thereof,
herein referred fo collectively as the "Note) in accordance with the terms sef forth therein with the
fina} payment being due on May 13, 2023. This conveyance is made in order to secare the payment of
(1) the indebtedaess evidenced by the Note, principal and all interest thereon, together with any and
all extensions, modifications and/or renewals thereof, (2) alf sums advanced by Beneficiary to
Grantor or expended by Beneficiary for Grantor's account or benefit pursuant to the terms of this
deed of trust, with interest thereon as provided herein, and the faithfal performance of all terms and
conditions coutained herein, (3) all costs and expenses, mcluding without Emitation reasonable
attorney's fees, incurred in collecting the indebiedness secured hereby or in enforcing this deed of
trust, and (4) amy and =il other indebteduess(es) of Grantor to Beneficiary, direct or contingent,
however evidenced or denominated, nnd however or whenever incarred, including without Emitstion
indebtedness(es) incurred pursuant to any previcus, present or future commitment of Beneficiary to
Grantor, except that the indebtedness secnred by this clause (4) shall mot inclade any debt subject to
the disclosure requirements of the federal Truth-in-Lending Act if, at the time such debt is created,
any legally required disclosure of this security interest as it relates to such debt has not been made.

Grantor agrees to pay all real estate faxes and assessments on the Pruperty promptly as they
become due; to keep the improvementy on the Property insured for the benefit of Grantor and
Beneficiary against damage or loss by fire or other casualty (including hazards presently included in
so-called "allrisk" coverage) with a company, in an amount, pursuant to a form of policy and
containing a loss payable clanse acceptable to Beneficiary and naming Beneficiary as an additional
insured; to keep the improvemnents on the Property in good repair and to permit no waste; to permit
Beneficiary to inspect the Property at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice; te permit no
default under any senior deed of frust, morigage or other encumbrance; and not to encumber,
pledge, convey, {ransfer or assign any or all of its interest in the Property without the prior written
consent of Beneficinry.

Upon the ocenrrence of any insurable casualty, Beneficiary shall have the right to adjust,
compromise and settle the insurance claim as it sees fit without the necessity for the joinder or
approval of Grantor, and Beneficiary in its discretion may apply the net insurance proceeds either to
the satisfaction of the indebtedness secared herehy, tn such order of prierity as Beneficiary shall
determine, or to the repair or restoration of ihe Property pursuant to & disbursement procedure
satisfactory to Beneficiary.

H:\awilson\DOT\130382 .doc
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Upon sy condemuation or other taking of the Property or any part thereof by any authorify
pursuant to the power of eminent domain, Beneficiary shall be entitled to receive the entire amount
swarded or paid for such taking, up to the full amount of the indebtedness secured hereby, which
amount awarded or paid is hereby assigned fo Beneficiary. Bemeficiary's right to receive the amonnt
awarded or paid npon ruy taking shal not be affected, restricted or in any way impaired by the
amonnt or valne of any remaining portions of the Property that may continue to be subject to this
deed of frust,

Grantor has no knowledge of (2) the presence of any Hezardeus Materials (as hereinafter
defined) on the Property; (b) any spill, release, discharge or disposal of Hazardons Materials thut ns
ocemrred or is presently occurring on, onto or adjacent to the Property; or (¢) any spill, release,
discharge or disposal of Hazardens Materials that has oceurred or i3 occurring off the Property as &
result of any construction on or operation and/or use of the Property. Further, Grantor has no
knowledge of any failare of the Property or ifs intended vse to comply with all applicable local, state
and federal covironmental laws, regulations, roles, guidelines, ordinances and administrative and
judicial orders and ruliegs relating to the generation, recycling, use, reuse, szle, storage, handling,
transport, treatment and disposal of any Hazardons Materials, fncloding but net limited to the
Tennessee Hazardous Waste Munagement Act, as amended, T.C.A. §§68-46-101 et seq., the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42
U.5.C. §§9601, et seq., the Hazardous Materiuls Transportation Act, as amended, 49 U.S.C. §§1801, et
seq., the Resonrce Conservation and Recovery Act, a8 amended, 42 U.5.C. §§6901, et seq,, the Clean
Air Act, as amended, 42 U.5.C. §§7401 gt seq,, the Clean Water Act of 1977, as amended, 33 US.C.
§§125% ef seq., and the publications, rules and regulations adopted and/or promulgated parsoant to
said laws (collectively the "Applicable Law"), Grantor hereby ngrees to ipdemnify and hold Trustee,
Beneficiary and Beneficiary's officers, directors, agents, employees, sffiliates and representatives
havmless from and against uny and all claimy, demands, damages, fosses, liens, labilities, penalties,
fines, lawsuits, investigations, regulatory proceedings and other proceedings, and afl costs and
expenses (including but not Hmited to attormey's fees), incurred in connection therewith, arising
directly or indirectly from or ouf of, or in any way comnected with (a) the presence of any Hazardous
Materials on the Property or on any other real property now or hereafter securing payment of the
indebtedness evidenced by the Note; (b) any violation or alleged violation of Applicable Law, whether
attributable to events occurring hefore or after Grantor's acquisition of the Property; or (¢) any
inaccaracy of the certifications, representations and warranties contained herein. As used herein,
"HAazardous Materials” means gasoline, motor oil, fuel oil, waste ofl, other petrolenm or petrolenm-
brsed products, asbestos, polychlorinated hiphenyis ("PCBs") and any chemical, waterial or
substanee to which exposare is prohibited, limited or regntated by any federal, state, county, incal or
regional authority or which, even if not so regulated, is known to pose 2 hazard to health and safety,
inclnding but not limited fo substances and materinls defined or designated as "hazardous
substances”, "hazardons materials” or "toxic substances" under Applicable Law.

If Grautor fails to comply with any agreement or covenant contained herein, Beneficiary
shall have the right, but not the abligation, to comply or canse compliance therewith. Grantor shall
reimburse Beneficiary on demand for the costs and expenses, including withont limitation reasonable
attorney's fees, that Beneficiary incars in so doing, together with interest thereon at the default rate
of interest, if any, provided in the Note; if none, then at the maximum contract rate of interest from
time to fime perraitted by applicable law (in no event to exceed 24% per anaum), Until repaid, all
sums so advanced shall be part of the indebfedness secured hereby.

H:\awilsen\DOT\130382.doc
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Tn the event that Beneficiary or Trustee volantzrily or atherwise shall become & party to any
suit or legal proceeding to protect the Property or fhae lien and security fitle of this deed of trust, or
involving the tifle to or Beneficiary's or Trastee's Interest in the Property, Grantor shall indemnify
ang save harmless Trustee and/or Beneficiary from any and all ability and shall reimburse them for
any amounis paid or incurred, including but not Hmited io all reasonable costs, charges and
attorneys' fees, in amy such suit or proceeding, together with intercst thereon ns hereinabove
provided, and the same shall be secured by tbis deed of frust and ifs payment enforced as if it were
part of the original indebtedness secured hereby.

As additiona] collateral for the indebtedness secured hereby, Grantor hereby assigns to
Beneficiary all of Grantor's right, fitle and interest in any and all Jeases, tepant coniracts, rental
agreements and similar agreements now or hereafter affecting the Property or avy part thereof,
topether with any and all corresponding rents, issoes, profits, revenues, income, accounts, acconats
receivable and contract rights (individually a "] ease” and collectively the "Lenses"). Without first
obtaining Beneficiary's prior written consent, Grantor shall not cancel or medify any such Lease, or
aceept or permif to be made any prepayment of any rent or fees thereunder, and shall feitbfally keep
and perform all covenants, conditions and apreements contained in each of said Leases on the part of
Grantor and shall at all fimes do all things necessary to compel performauce by each other parfy to
said Lesses of all obligations, covenants and agreements by such ather parly to be performed
therennder., Upon the occurrence of any default hereunder or nader apy other instrument or
document now or hereafier further evidencing, securing or otherwise related to the indebtedness
sécared hereby, Beneficiary may (1} perform any and all obligations of Granter under any or afl of
ihe Leases and exercise any and all rights of Granter therennder, (2) in Grantor's or Beneficiary's
name, institate axy legal or equitable action that Beneficiary in its sole discretion deems desirable to
coliect and receive any and all of the rents, issues, profits, revenues and income assigned herein, and
(3) collect the rents, issues, profits, revenues and lncome and any other sums dne under the Lenses
and apply the same, ie such order of priarity as Beneficiary shall determine in ifs sole discretion, to
2l cosis and expenses including rensonable attorney's fees incurred in connection with the operation
of the Property, all costs and expenses incioding reasonable attorney’s fees incurred in the collection
of the indebtedness secured bereby, and any and ai? pnpaid principal of and interest on the
indebtedness secured hereby,

With respect fo that portion of the Property that is or may be determined to be personal
property or fixtures under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the state in which the
Property is located (collectively the "CC Property™), this instrument shall constitute a security
agreement as that teym is used in said Uniform Commercial Cede, Grantor herchy granis to
Beneficiary security intercst in the UCC Property and auny and all proceeds thereof, and agrees that
all covenants od obligations of Grantor herein shall apply to the UCC Property. Grantor hereby

" authorizes Beneficiary to prepere and file for record a financing statement and this deed of trust shall
serve as a "fixture fling" as provided i said Uniform Commercial Code, Upon the oceurrence of &
default herenunder, Beneficinry shall have all the rights and remedies of a secured party under said
Uniform Commercial Code, which shall be camnlative with all other rights and remedies of
Beneficiary bereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantor agrees that the UCC Property shall
be decmned a part of the rea] estate copveyed by this deed of trust fer all prrposes hereof to the extent
permitted by applicable law,

H:\awileon\DOT\130382 ,doc
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“If the indebtedness evidenced by the Note or auy extension, modification or renewal thereof is
oot paid when dug, or if there is a breach of any covenaut, condition or agreement contained herein
or in any other insirument or document now or hereafter further evidencing, securing or otherwise
related to the indebtedness secured hereby, or if any other default or eveat of default shall oocur
wnder any oiher instrument or document now or hereafter further evideacing, securing or othervwise
related to the indebiedness secured hereby, or if any proceedings under any bankruptcy, receivership
or other insolvency laws are instiinted by or agaiost Grantor or any of ity property (and in the case of
an inveluntary proceeding, the same is not dismissed within 30 days of the institution thereof),
Trustee 1eay, after giving twenty (20) days' notice of the time, terms and place of sale by three (3)
weekly publications in some newspaper published in the county in which the Property iz wholfy or
partialiy situaied, sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder for cash, for eredit on the
indebtedness secured, or upon such other terms us Trustee elects, free from equity of redemption,
statutory right of redemption, homestead, dower, elective or distributive share and all other
exemptions of every kind, whick Granior hereby expresgly waive, and execute a deed to the
parchaser, whom Grantor will put in immediate posscssion of the Property, Benefictary may bid and
become the purchaser af any such sale.

5
In the event of any sale under this deed of trust by virtue of the exercise of the power herein
granted, or pursusnt to any order in any judicial proceeding or otherwise, the Property may be sold
as an entirety or in separate parcels and in such manaer or order as Beneficlary in its sole discretion
may elect, and one or more exercises of the power Rerein granted shall not extinguish or exhaust such
power until the entire Property is sold ot the indebtedness secared hereby is paid in full.

Any sale herenmder may be postponed by Trustee and reset at a later date without additional
publication; provided that an announcement o that effect be made at the scheduled place of sale af
the time and on the date the sale is set, either originally or by prior announcement of postponement.

In the event of any sale hersunder, Grantor and ail persons holding thereunder shall be and
become tenants at will of the purchaser, gaid tenancy to be terminable at the option of the purchaser
immediately upon notice from the purchaser.

1n the event of such sale, the proceeds shall be applied as follows:

First, to the cosis and expenses of execating this trost, including a reasonable
commission to Trustee for making the sale, a reasonsble attorney's fee for the services of
Trustee's attorney, and all costs and attorney's fees incurred in obtnining possession of the
Property or enforcing Beneficiary's rights hercunder;

Second, to the payment of the rest of the indebtedness secured hereby, including
without limitation the principal of and interest on the indebiedness evidenced by the Note}

Third, the balance, if any, to Grantor or to any other person lawfully thereunto
entified.

No delay or forbearance by Beneficiary in exercising any or all of ity rights and/or remedies
herennder or otherwise afforded by law shall operate as a waiver thereaf or preclude the exercise
thereof during the continuence of any defsult hereunder or in the event of any subsequent default
hereunder, and all such rights shall be cumulative,

Hi\awilson\DOT\130382 . dos

Book 1404 Page 263



In the event that this deed of trust shall mow or at any time after the date hereof be
subordinate fo any other encambrance on the Property, Grantor hereby agrees that the lien and
securify tifle of this conveyance shall extend to the entire interest of Grantor in the Properity conveyed
hereby, and shall extend fo the interest of Grantor in the proceeds from any sale of said Property,
whether by foreclovure of any such prior encumbrance or otherwise, to the extent any such procesds
exceed the amount necessary to satisfy such prior encembrance(s). Any trustee or ether person
condncting any such sale or foreclosnre is hereby directed to pay such excess proceeds fo Beneficlary
to the extent necessary to pay the indebtedness secured hereby in full, notwithstanding any provision
of the conirary contuined in any prior encumbrance.

H Trustee should decline or refuse, or for any reason be unable, to execate this trnst when
required to do se, or if, at the option of Beneficiary, Beneficiary wishes to replace Trustee,
Beneficiary may nominste a successor having all of the rights and powers herein granted to Trustee
by execufing an appropriate instrument and, at Beneficinry's option, recording same in the aforesaid
Register's Office.

In the event that more than one Trustee is named herein, any one of such Trustees, acting
alone, shall have full power to act when action hereunder shall be required, and to execute any
conveyance of the Property or any part thereof. In the event that more than one Trustee is named
herein and the substitution of s Trustee shall become necessary for any reason, the substitution of one
Trustee in the place of these or any of those named herein shall be sufficient. No Trustee shall be
vequired to make oath or give bond in connection with this deed of trast,

Al rights and obligations hereunder shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upor, the
heirs, representatives, snecessors and assigns of Grantor, Trustee and Beneficiary.

The nse of the singular number herein shall include the ptoral, and vice versa, and the
masculine, feminine or nenter pender shall include all other genders.

IN WITNESS , Grantor has executed this deed of trust, or has cansed this deed of
trust to be executed, on the | = dayof _M\oacdr , 2013,

Laurel Hills Condominiums Properiy Owners

Association
e fj)@ p—
+ \/
Michad McClung, President Q
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STATE OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF _¥n

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the andersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for
gaid County and State, MICHAEL McCLUNG, with whom I am personally acquainted, or proved
to me on the basis of satisTactory evidence, and who, upon oath, acknowledged himseif to be the
President of LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUMS PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, the
withiz samed bargainor, a Tennessee nonprofit corporation, and that he as such President, being
anthorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by
signing the name of the corporation by himself as President,

WITNESS my hand and official seal ut office-this |5 day of __MAPCH 2013,

Notary Public
\\\|t\lllri1,,’
My Commission Expires: Tii5 \\‘\\\\ .__"_.!4?’.-/4
§§" STATE ™ G‘ ”—

......

g X
it

THE PREPARER OF THIS DOCUMENT MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO
THE STATUS OF THE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREIN, THIS
DEED HAS BEEN PREPARED SOLELY FROM INFORMATION FURNISHED TO
THE PREPARER WHO MAKES NO REPRESENTATION WHATSOEVER, OTHER -
THAN THAT IT HAS BEEN ACCURATELY TRANSCRIBED FROM THY.
INFORMATION PROVIDED.

H:\awilaon\DOT\130382.d0c
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RENECGADE MOUNTAIN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
WATER TANK SITF,

Being a tract of Jand located inthe Fourth District of Cumberland County, Tennesses and
being within the bounds of Renegads Mountain, formerly Camberland Gardens Resort,
{formerly Renegade Resorts, being more parficularly described as follows:

Beginming at the Northwest cormer of Woodridge Condo Phase 1 asshown in Flat Book
9 at Page 185; Said Point being on the Easterly Right-of~Wey Line of Renegade
Mountain Parkway as shown in PB 2 at Py 90, Revised in ¥B 9 at Pg191, at the office of
the Register o Deeds, Cumberiaud County, Temessee;

Thence Northeasterly along said Basterly Right.of way Line, being a curve to the right,
having & radiug of 137.18 feet, fhru 2 ceniral angls of 63° 19° 007, 151.60 feet;

Thence, N 68°5147" 17, 45,17 feet; Thence, 5 59°50'18" E, 62.16 feet;
Thence, 8 70°02'32" E, 48.11 fout; Thence, S 34"36'48" W, 120.83 feet; .

Thence, N 43°05'21" W, 37.01 feet; Thence, § 74°10'36" W, 103.96 feet; to the Point of
Beginming of the herein desaibed Water Tank Site Tract. (Containieg 0.43 Acres more
or less). A Portion of Map 141, Parcel 031.00 2ad a Portion of Map 141, Parcel
956,00.

BEING the same property conveyed to Lsurel Hills Condominiums
Property Owners Assoclation by Warrasty Deed from Moy Toy, LLC,
dated May 1, 2011, and recorded in Book 1363, page 809, in the
Cumberland County Register's Offide,

FXHIBIT "A"
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EXHIBIT “B”

1. Title to that portion of thé premises, if exty Yocated within the bopnds of any cemstery, together

with fhe right of fogross snd egress thereto and the rights of tenament-and sepalcher.

2. Reservation of reincrals and mining rights of subject property ofrecord in Dead Book 31, pags
424, in the Cumberland County Register's Office. )

3. Roservation of minerals md mining sights of record in Deed Botk 31, pages 445, in the

Crenberiand County Register's Office. .

4. Rights and privileges grasted William B, Evans, et 2, by insiamment of reeord in Mise. Book Bl,
page 377, in fhe Cumiberland Connty Register's Office.

5. Resarvation of minerals and mining dghts of record in Deed Bock 261, page 49, in the
Cumberland Cotmty Ragister’s Office, )

6. Right-of way for a road 16 fect, more ar Joss, wide, nning southwest fhrough the abavé land fo ' -
the salting ground as described In Desd Botlk 66, page 168, in the Comberland County Register's Office. -

7. Reservation of minezals and mining rights of record jn Déed Book 71, wage 41, e the Cumberfand
County Register's Office,

8, Easement for Ingress and egress in fvor of the Comberlrad County Playhouse, Ins., dated fune
20, 1994, of record in Deed Book 470, page 388, nthe Cumberand Coumty Registecs Office.

S, Title to the mintrals mdalying the property described in Edribit-A hercof, -
10 Agreement between Cimibrland Point Condopiinfure Property Comers Association and

Oimmberlzod Gardens Acyuisition Corparation for an easement for th operation of & sewer plaxt dated

March 1%, 1999, of record it Deed Book 1047, page 1651, fn the Cumberland Connty Register's Office.

11. Theﬁg;t,ifmy,nfuﬁmstuusufmmﬂ.dpmposrssomnchofsubjmpmpatyaslieshany
onderay.

iz Matkers depicted of disclosed by platrecorded in Plat Boak 10, page 419, in the Cuwmberland
County Register's Office.

13. Cavenaits and restrictions a3 set forth in Deed Book 124, page 5, as aunended in Deed Book 347,
page 76,  the Comberland County Register's Qffice.

14, Amended and Resteted Declaration of Amended Covensnts and Restrictions of recard in Book
1212, page 1224, in the Cumbertand Comnty Register's Office,

15. By-Laws of Ressgads Community Club recarded in Book 1212, page 1290, in the Curnberland
County Registex’s Qffice.

16. Judgment filed against Renegade Resort, LLC, Renegude Mountain Comrunity Chib, LI
Group, LLC, Lucry McMezns and Jor Wucher, fn favor of Begle's Nest, LLC a/k/n Bagle's Hest of Nevada,
* LLC, recorded in Book 1237, pags 1641, inthe Cumberland Covaty Register's Office.

Howilsos\WINGET30,_Jle-Ht.doc
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IRREVOCABLE LICENSE AGREEMENT
FOR EXISTING UTILITY PURPOSES

THIS NON-EXCLUSIVE IRREVOCABLE LICENSE AGREEMENT is entered into
this _\_3&4_ day of February, 2016, effective as of October 25, 2015 (the “Effective Date™), by
and between MOY TOY, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company (hereafter "MOY
TOY") and LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUM PROPERTY OWNER’S ASSOCIATION,
a Tennessee non-profit corporation, (hereafter “LAUREL HILLS”).

WHEREAS, LAUREL HILLS desires permission from MOY TOY to enter upon
various lands and interests in lands owned or held by MOY TOY for utility purposes in
connection with the operation of a water system in receivership; and

WHEREAS, LAUREL HILLS has requested that MOY TOY grant this Non-~
Exclusive Irrevocable License to utilize MOY TOY'S properties where LAUREL HILLS’
utilities currently exist; and

WHEREAS, MOY TOY is willing to grant LAUREL HILLS this license for the
purposes set forth herein, subject to certain terms and conditions, and

WHEREAS, this license agreement is infended to be fully transferable; and

WHEREAS, this Non-Exclusive Irrevocable License is being granted pursuant to that
certain Setilement Agreement and Release by and between Laurel Hills Condominiums
Property Owners Association, a Tennessee non-profit corporation, and the Tennessee
Regulatory Authority, and specifically, the terms and conditions set out in Article II, Paragraph
(f) on Page 4 thereof in order fo ensure that whatever water lines, pipes, pump stations, and

ofher water system related assets owned by LAUREL HILLS have a valid property right to

Page 1 of6
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remain in the location where they are found on the Effective Date of this license.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the

parties agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and cotrect and are made a part of this

Non-Exclusive Irrevocable License Agreement by this reference,

2. Grant of Permission. MOY TOY hereby gives permission, irrevocable and

intetminable as hereinafter provided, to LAUREL HYLIS to enter onto the lands or interests
in lands of MOY TOY described below for the purpose of using said land for the
operation of a water distribution system consisting of all existing water transmission lines,
water service lines, water meters, valves, pumping stations, and related appurtenances, all on
the terms and conditions hetein set forth which LAUREL HILLS accepts and promises to
cotnply and abide with.

3, Description of Property. The real property of MOY TOY that LAUREL

HILLS is hereby permitted to enter and utilize is described as follows:

Those certain areas within the lands legally described in
Exhibit "A", attached hereto, generally reserved as of the
date of this license agreement for the location of existing
utilities within rights of way, roadways, common areas,
utility easements and the like. '

4, Permission Not Exclusive. This permission is not exclusive to LAUREL HILLS,

and LAUREL HILLS shall have the privilege hereunder only of occupying such portion of
the above-described property at such locations where the water system is currently existing,

5. No Nuisance On Premises. LAUREL HILLS shall not perform or permit any of
Page 2 cf 6




LAUREL HILLS’ representatives, agents, employees, contractors, SUCCESSOLs, assigns, or any
other person to perform any disordetly conduct or commit any nuisance on the property or 1o
use the premises in any way so as to interfere with the exercise by the title owner thereof or
other licensees or permittees of privileges which MOY TOY has itself or may give 10 others
in the premises, includiné other utility providers. LAUREL HILLS shall at all fimes comply
with all laws, codes, rules, and regulations, whether federal, stéte, county, or mumicipal,

relating to or in any way regulating or applicable to LAUREL HILLS® use of the premises.

6. Indemnification. LAUREL FILLS shall exercise its privileges hereunder at its

own tisk, For so long as LAUREL HILLS or its successors or assigns own, operate, O
maintain the water distribution system as described in this license, LAUREL HILLS, its
representatives, agents, employees, contractors, SUCCESSOTS, and assigns shall at all {imes
hereafter, indemnify and hold harmless MOY TOY and its officers, representatives, agents,
employees, contractors, SUCCEssors, and assigns from and against all claims, damages, losses
and expenses arising out of or relating to this license or any claim of liability or any other
claim invollving the water distribution system or arising out of the water distribution system’s
use of the irrevocable Ticense described above, unless caused by Moy Toy’s negligent or
willful conduct.

7. Insuranc.e. LAUREL I-IILLS chall at all times maintain policies of insurance in
such amounts and for such coverages as arc customary in the public utility industry beginning
not later than February 28, 2017.

8. Binding Effect. All of the covenants, conditions and provisions of this
license shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their

Page 30fb



regpective successors and assigns,

9, Modifications. This license may not be modified, except in writing signed

by the pérty against whom such modification is sought to be enforced.
10. Choice of Law. This license shall be governed by the laws of the State of
Tennessee.

11. Transferability, The license herein provided is fully transferable.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Non-Exclusive

Revocable License Agreement as of the day and year first above wriiten.

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE

Page 4 of 6
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MOY TOY, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company,
™

LSS

PHILLIP @E’[{T)LER, Managing Member of
RENEGADE FLORIDA MANAGEMENT, LLC,

As General Partner of RENEGADE FLORIDA,
LIMITED, as Managing Member of MOY TOY, LLC

LAUREL BILLS CONDOMINIUM PROPERTY OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION

BY:‘”’“’ ﬁ\. ' (
MICHALL MCCLUNG, President of

LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUM PROPE<P: OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, a Tennessee, non-profit coxrporation,

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

Personalty appeared before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public of said County and
State, Phillip G. Guettler, Managing Member of RENEGADE FLORIDA MANAGEMENT,
LLC, as General Partner of RENEGADE FLORIDA, LIMITED, as Managing Member of MOY
TOY, LLC, with whom I am personally acquainted or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence, and who acknowledged that the foregoing was executed for the purpose therein
contained.

WITNESS my hand and official seal at Fort Pierce, Florida, on this ,jggi . day of
February, 2016.

. P Nlaniid

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF FLORIDA AT LARGE

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
| S, GHAON M, MORRIS

.
----

Dng & MY COMMISSION # FP 136734
G EXPIRES: July 31,2018
STATE OF TE NESSEE EN A L Budge Nefary Services

COUNTY OF umkwi&rmd

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public of said County and
State, Michael McClung, President of LAUREL HILLS CONDOMINIUM PROPERTY
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Tennessee non-profit corporation, with whom I am personally
acquainted or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, and who acknowledged that the
foregoing was executed for the purpose therein contained. :
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WITNESS my hand and official seal at

EHD day of February, 2016.

\\\EH Hif}{’
W t
\‘-\,‘ e?}"g'? 'f.j E[f/’r’/’

o
N

on this

Copputle TN

NOTARY PUBLIC ‘
STATE OF TENNESSEE AT LARGE

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 2-\-\lo
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EXHIBIT "A"
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

TRACT 1
(ORIGINAL LODGE TRACT)

Being a tract of land located in the Fourth District of Cumberiand County, Tennessee and being
within the bounds of Renegade Mountain, formerly Cumberland Gardens Resort, formerly
Renegade Resorts, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a newly set 1/2" rebar with cap, bearing § 22°51'14" W, 50.08 feet from the
Southwesterly corner of lot 1 of block 1 of Renegade Mountalh as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page
57, at the Cumberland County Register of Deeds;

Thence, § 22°51'14" W, 197,62 feet to a newly set 1/2” rebar with cap; Thence, S 29°24'40" W,
66.76 feet to a newly set 1/2” rebar with cap; Thence, N 56°51'25" W, 155.04 feet to a newly
set 1/2" rebar with cap; Thence, S 67°00'07" W, 189.25 feet to a newly set 1/2" rebar with cap;
Thence, § 75°38'12" W, 274.24 feet to a newly set 1/2” rebar with cap; Thence, N 14°21'39" W,
189.20 feet to a newly set 1/2” rebar with cap; Thence, S 86°50'48" W, 303.65 feet to a newly
set 1/2” rebar with cap; Thence, N 01°50' 17" W, 730.44 feet to a newly set 1/2" rebar with cap
on the point of curvature of a circular curve to the right, having a radius of 400.00 feet, a chord
bearing of N 45°14'57" E and a chord distance of 585.91 feet; Thence, along the arc of said
circular curve 657.46 feet to a newly set 1/2” rebar with cap; Thence, S 87°39'48™ E, 281,58 feet
to a hewly set 1/2” rebar with cap; Thence, South, 513.43 feet; Thence, 5 87°39'49" E, 207.19
feet; Thence, S 60°22'55" E, 15.32 feet; Thence, $ 02°20'11" W, 211.24 feet to'the point of
curvature of a circular curve to the left, having a radius of 250,00 feet, a chord bearing of S

' 28°56720" E and a chord distance of 296,76 feet; Thence, along the arc of said circular curve
317.71 feet to the Point of Beginning of the herein described Convention Center Site Tract.
{Containing 22.18 Acres more or less). A Portion of Map 142, Parcel 31,00. |

TRACT 2
(SPORT TRACT)

Beihg a tract of land located in the Fourth District of Cumberland County, Tennessee and being
within the bounds of Renegade Mountain, formerly Cumberland Gardens Resort, formerly
Renegade Resorts, being more particularly described as follows:
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Begin at the Northwest corner of Lot 413, Block 4-A, as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 67, at the
Cumberland County Register of Deeds, Cumberland County, Tennessee.

Thence, N 58°27"25” W, 54,54 feet; Thence, S 31°32'35" W, 79.36 feet; Thence N 40°42"26" W,
339.88 feet; Thence, N 47°17'34" E, 233,77 feet; Thence, N 61°47'25" E, 119.01 feet; Thence, N
28°04'35" F, 138,72 feet; Thence, N A8°41'20" E, 118.81 feet; Thence, N 53°52'49" E, 151.01
feet; Thence, N 36°12'11" E, 294.01 feet: Thence, East, 1435,37 feet; Thence, South, 361.12
feet: Thence, S 59°59'58" E, 705.33 feet; Thence, East 354.34 feet; Thence, South, 926.67 feet;
Thence, West 1444.61 feet; Thence, N 79d45'01" W, 603.86 feet; Thence, § 84°04'59" W,
417.08 feet; Thence, N 01°08'59" E, 383.96 feet; Thence, § 61°51'45" W, 266.41 feet; Thence, N
39°458'39" W, 357.84 feet to the Point of Beginning of the herein described parcel. Containing
88,960 acres, more or less, (Map 142, Portion of Parcel 31.00,

TRACT 3
(WATER TANK SITE)

Belng a tract of land located in the Fourth District of Cumberland County, Tennessee and being
within the bounds of Renegade Mountain, formerly Cumberland Gardens Resott, formerly
Renegade Resorts, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Woodridge Condo Phase 1 as shown in Plat Book 9 at’
Page 185; Said Point being on the Easterly Right-of-Way Line of Renegade Mountain Parkway as
shown in PB 2 at Pg 90, Revised in PB 9 at Pg 191, at the office of the Register of Deeds,
Cumberiand County, Tennessee;

Thenca Northeasterly along sald Easterly Right of way Line, being a curve to the right, having a
radius of 137,18 feet, thru a central angle of 63° 19’ 007, 151.60 feet; Thence, N 68°51'47" E,
45.17 feet; Thence, $ 59°50'18" E, 62.16 feet; Thence, $70°02'32" E, 48.11 feet; Thence, S
34°36'48" W, 129.83 feet; Thence, N 43°05'21" W, 57.01 feel; Thence, 5 74°10'36" W, 103.96
feet; to the Point of Beginning of the herein described Water Tank Site Tract. {Containing 0.43
Acres more or less}. A Portion of Map 141, Parcel 031.00 and a Portion of Map 141, Parcel
056.00.

TRACT 4
{RIGHT OF WAYS IN THE FOLLOWING PLATS OF RENEGADE MOUNTAIN)

Being underlying ownershlip in the public and/or private Rights of Way tracts of land located in
the Fourth District of Cumberiand County, Tennessee and being within the bounds of Renegade
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Mountain, formerly Cumberland Gardens Resort, formerly Renegade Resorts, being more
particularly described as shown on the following Plats:

BLOCK I: Recorded in Plat Book 2, page 57, Register’s Office, Cumberland County, Tennessee, to
which sald plat specific reference is hereby made,

BLOCK 2: Recorded in Plat Book 2, page 58, Register’s Office, Cumberland County, Tennessee,
to which said plat specific reference is hereby made.

BLOCK 2 Revised: Recorded in Plat Book 2, page 89, Register’s Office, Cumberland County,
Tennessee, to which said plat specific reference is hereby made.

BLOCK 4: Recorded in Plat Book 2, page 69, Register’s Office, Cumberland County, Tennessee,
to which said plat specific reference is hereby made.

BLOCK 4-A: Recorded in Plat Book 2, page 67, Register's Office, Cumberland County, Tennessee,
to which said plat specific reference is hereby made.

BLOCK 5: Recorded in Plat Book 2, page: 68, Reglster’s Office, Cumberland County, Tehnessee,
to which said plat specific reference is hereby made.

BLOCK 6: Recorded in Plat Book 3, page 5, Register’s Office, Cumberland County, Tennessee, to
which sald plat specific reference is hereby.

BLOCK 7: Recorded in Plat Book 2, page 81, Register’s Office, Cumberland County, Tennessee,
to which said plat specific reference is hereby made,

BLOCK 8 Recorded In Plat Book 2, page 90, as revised in Plat Book 9, page 191, Reglster's
Office, Cumberland County, Tennessee, to which said plats specific reference is hereby made,

BLOCK 9: Recorded in Plat Book 3, pages 51-52, Register’s Office, Cumberland County,
Tennessee, to which said plat specific reference is hereby made. Lot 404 was revised by a plat
of record In Plat Book 8, page 289, Registet’s Office, Cumberland County, Tennessee,

BLOCK 15: Recorded in Plat Book 9, page 188, as revised in Plat Book 9, page 207, Reglster’s
Office, Cumberland County, Tennessee, to which sald plats specific reference is hereby made.

BLOCK 16: Recorded in Plat Book 9, page 189-190, as revised in Plat Book 9, pages 208-208,
Register's Office, Cumberland County, Tennessee, to which said plats specific reference is
hereby made.

BLOCK 17: Recorded In Plat Book 10, page 419, Register’s Office, Cum berland County,
Tennessee, to which sald plats specific reference is hereby made.
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ALL THE ABOVE TRACTS 1 THROUGH 4 ARE SUBJECT TO all covenants, restrictions, reservations,
and the like, if any, together with all rights and easements heretofore existing,



